

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4078-4084 of 2009

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, SURAT

....Appellant

-vs-

M/S DEVIYANI TEX-CHEM P. LTD. AND ORS.

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING**

In the above-mentioned appeals, there are seven respondents. Respondent Nos.1,2 and 3 are represented through Mr. Rahul Narain, Advocate. Service of notice on Respondent No.4 is complete by way of Dasti mode on 24-01-2013 whereas courier receipts duly stamped in respect of Respondent No.5-7 have already been received but no one has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of said respondent Nos.4 to 7 so far. Counter affidavit on behalf of representing respondents has also been filed.

Counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case but counsel for the representing respondents has not filed the same. As per amended Supreme Court Rules, 2013 appeals are ready for hearing.

The Office Report for pre-final hearing is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2016.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to:

- 1 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,  
Central Agency Section.
- 2 Mr. Rahul Narain, Advocate,

Assistant Registrar

c5